## Intergovernmental Agreement Between The Village of Palos Park and the Village of Orland Park For Funding Certain Median Modifications Along 131<sup>st</sup> Street

This Intergovernmental Agreement ("Agreement") made and entered this \_\_\_\_\_ day of October, 2016 by and between the Village of Palos Park, Cook County, Illinois a municipal corporation and the Village of Orland Park, Cook and Will counties, Illinois (collectively "The Municipalities")

WHEREAS, The Constitution of the State of Illinois, Article VII, Section 10, provides that units of local municipalities may contract among themselves in any manner not prohibited by law or ordinance: and

WHEREAS, The Municipalities have identified a traffic issue along 131<sup>st</sup> Street, east of LaGrange Road: and

WHEREAS, The Municipalities have requested the State of Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) to amend its construction contract (60M62) to change the median along 131<sup>st</sup> Street, east of LaGrange Road (Exhibit A); and

WHEREAS, IDOT will cause the contractor to remove a portion of the concrete barrier median, adjust drainage structure(s), install pavement, and stripe a painted median at no cost to IDOT; and

WHEREAS, IDOT engineers have estimated the cost of the work to be forty-seven thousand dollars (\$47,000).

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. The Municipalities will equally split the cost of the 131<sup>st</sup> Street median modifications currently estimated to cost forty-seven thousand dollars (\$47,000).
- 2. The Village of Palos Park will enter into an agreement with IDOT to pay for one-hundred percent (100%) the 131<sup>st</sup> Street median modifications.
- 3. The Village of Orland Park will pay to the Village of Palos Park an amount equal to fifty percent (50%) of the final bill from IDOT upon written request and evidence of full payment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is entered into by and between the Parties hereto as of the date and year first above written.

VILLAGE OF PALOS PARK

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK

By:

John F. Mahoney, Mayor

By:\_

Daniel J. McLaughlin, Mayor